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DATE: April 12, 2011 
 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 
Meeting Date:  May 16, 2011 

 
FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 
Sign Variance Applications 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Report dated April 12, 2011 from the Commissioner of 

Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended, and the requested two (2) Sign Variance Applications 
described in Appendix 1 to 2 of the Report, be adopted in 
accordance with the following: 

 
1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 

 
(a) Sign Variance Application 10-00566 

Ward 1 
1252 Hurontario St. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) A ground sign in the Mineola special sign district 

with a height of 2.89m (9.48 ft.). 
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(b) Sign Variance Application 10-02521 
Ward 2 

  2125 North Sheridan Way 
 

To permit the following: 
 
(i) A third fascia sign located between the limits of 

the top floor and the parapet. 
 
 
BACKGROUND:  The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in 
the opinion of Council the general intent and purpose of the 
By-law is maintained. 

 
 
COMMENTS:  The Planning and Building Department has received two (2) Sign 

Variance Applications (see Appendix 1 to 2) for approval by 
Council.  The applications are each accompanied by a summary 
page prepared by the Planning and Building Department which 
includes information pertaining to the site location; the applicants 
proposal; the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or 
otherwise) of the application; and a recommendation on whether 
the variance should or should not be granted. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 
 
 
CONCLUSION:  Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent 
and purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.   In this 
respect, there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the 
Ontario Municipal Board, as in a development application under 
the Planning Act. 
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ATTACHMENTS:  Waterside Dental 
 Appendix 1-1 to 1-6 
 
 Holiday Inn 
 Appendix 2-1 to 2-5 

  
 

  
 
 
 
 Edward R. Sajecki 
 Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 
 Prepared by: Darren Bryan, Supervisor Sign Unit 
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                                                                                                                                 APPENDIX 1-1  
 

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
April 12, 2011 
 
FILE: 10-00566 
 
RE: Waterside Dental 
 1252 Hurontario St.  – Ward 1 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to sections 12 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 12 Proposed 

A ground sign in the Mineola special sign 
district shall have a maximum height of 
1.8m (5.9ft) 
 

A ground sign in the Mineola special sign 
district with a height of 4.5m (14.7ft).  

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The original variance request was to permit a sign attached to a light post that was 4.5m (14.7 ft.) 
high. Under the Sign By-law, the height of a ground sign includes the height of the supporting 
structure. However, the height to the top of the sign face is only 2.0m (6.6 ft.) above grade. 
 
As a result of meetings with applicant, revised drawings have been received reducing the overall 
height of the structure to 2.89m (9.48 ft.) and 2.0m (6.56 ft.) to the top of the sign face. The 
Planning and Building Department finds this revision to be acceptable from a design perspective 
and within the intent of the Sign By-law. 
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                                                                                                                                 APPENDIX 2-1  
 

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
April 12, 2011  
 
FILE: 10-02521 
 
RE: Holiday Inn 
 2125 North Sheridan Way – Ward 2 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13  Proposed 

Hotel over three (3) storeys in height shall be 
permitted two (2) additional fascia signs per 
building located between the limits of the 
top floor and the parapet. 

A third fascia sign located between the limits of 
the top floor and the parapet. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The site is located at the intersection of Leanne Boulevard and North Sheridan Way. The 
building has frontage on both of these streets (south and east elevations) but also has a third 
public exposure (west elevation) to the Queen Elizabeth Way due to angle of the North Sheridan 
Way at this location. 
 
The variance is for a third fascia sign between the limits of the top floor and the parapet to 
address on all building elevations facing the public. At no time, can all three signs be seen at the 
same time. The Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a 
design perspective. 
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